UMYU Scientifica, Vol. 5 NO. 2, June 2026, Pp 030 – 045
 30
ORIGINAL RESEARCH ARTICLE
Experimental Performance Analysis and Thermal-Electrical Optimization of a
Solar-Powered Peltier Refrigerator for Off-Grid Applications
Zainab Shehu Ahmad1* , Habiba Garba Ahmad1 , Abdullahi Muhammad Umar2
1Physics Department, Faculty of Science Education, Yusuf Maitama Sule Federal University of Education, Kano, Nigeria

Table A: Materials
Component Brand/Model Key Specifications Quantity
Solar panel Generic Monocrystalline   250 W 1
Thermoelectric module TEC-12706 Qmax60W Imax 6A 4
Battery Deep cycle AGM 12V, 100Ah rechargeable battery 3
Charge controller MPPT Type 12V, 40-100 AH deep-cycle 1
Heat sink Aluminum finned  Thermal Resistance 0.140C/W 1
Cooling fan DC axial fan  2
Refrigerator chamber Polyurethane-insulated box 200litres 1
Temperature sensors Digital thermocouples/DS18B20 sensors 0.50C accuracy 3
Load materials  Water bottles and food simulants 5
Figure 1: Actual Setup
Figure 2:  Solar Panel
UMYU Scientifica, Vol. 5 NO. 2, June 2026, Pp 030 – 045.
 33
Figure 3:  Solar Charge Controller
Figure 4:  Battery
UMYU Scientifica, Vol. 5 NO. 2, June 2026, Pp 030 – 045.
 34
Figure 5:  Peltier Module
Figure 6:  Heat Sink
Figure 7:  Cooling Compartment
UMYU Scientifica, Vol. 5 NO. 2, June 2026, Pp 030 – 045.
 35
Figure 8:  Temperature Indicator
Figure 9:  Energy and Thermal Flow Diagram
Materials and Equipment
The materials and equipment that were used during the
study are presented in Table A.
Experimental Setup
The system was assembled with Peltier modules powered
by batteries charged using solar panels.  Cooling
performance was monitored at intervals.
System Fabrication Procedure
The refrigeration chamber was constructed using high-
density insulating materials with low thermal conductivity.
Internal surfaces were lined with aluminum sheets to
improve thermal distribution inside the chamber.
The Peltier module was mounted between the cold-side
evaporator plate and the hot-side heat sink using thermal
paste to minimize thermal contact resistance.  The hot side
was equipped with aluminum heat sinks and cooling fans
to improve heat rejection efficiency.
UMYU Scientifica, Vol. 5 NO. 2, June 2026, Pp 030 – 045.
 36
Figure 10:  Whole Setup
Table 1.  Model parameters and sources
Parameters Description  Source
V Operating voltage Measured
I Operating Current  Measured
Tc Cold-side temperature Measured
Th Hot-side temperature Manufacturer datasheet
Α Seebeck coefficient Manufacturer datasheet
R Electrical resistance Manufacturer datasheet
K Thermal conductance Manufacturer datasheet
Table 2.  Representative model validation data under load conditions
Parameter  Value